REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 14, 2017
The Board of Huron County Commissioners met this date in Regular Session. Roll being called found
the following members present: Terry Boose, Joe Hintz, Bruce Wilde.

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 305.14 the Record of the Proceedings of the February 28, 2017
and March 2, 2017 meeting(s) were presented to the Board. Terry Boose made the motion to waive the
reading of the minutes of the February 28, 2017 and March 2, 2017 meeting(s) and approve as presented.
Bruce Wilde seconded the motion. Voting was as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde

17-089

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFYING CLAIMS SCHEDULES TO THE HURON COUNTY
AUDITOR FOR PAYMENT

Terry Boose moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, as per Ohio Revised Code 305.10, a resolution must be made by the Board of Huron
County Commissioners to accompany the Claims Schedule to the Huron County Auditor’s Office for
payment; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve Claim
Schedule 03/14/17 and authorizes the Huron County Auditor to make the necessary warrants; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Bruce Wilde seconded the motion.

Discussion: Mr. Boose stated he would like to talk about the internet and email payments. Believes it may
be a good idea to ask the State Auditor’s office to do a performance audit. There is a fee. The individual
he spoke with stated he has never done an audit and not found a way to save but if he doesn’t then he
would not charge the county. Mr. Boose will contact his office to see if we can get on a list. It will give us
an expert opinion.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Terry Boose

Aye — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 14, 2017

Claims Register for Payment Batches

HumnCwmy Werrznt Date Claimant BakhD  PO#Line# Line Descriplion Amont Warant &
. . OVRRIT  Adeal N A Sty Seiw %6 201P0R01 O0S0TS Ol Eperets L
Claims Register for Payment Batches 5
p— HecountDI1.00S.00475 (ther Experes| Total: FEE3
WarartNabers AL Waran Dats, VGEOHT b M1REATT AT T it Ty e WS WAL DS Comraa Senites SR
Funde 001 1 550 Payment B T Aezunt 001.005.00525 (Caniract Serces) Total: $181.04
WaranDa Cinanl BnD POAlned Los Desapion oot Wt Deanert Trse Tol s
: 0 - Gery Department Prosacutor
Fod 01 Genel Fnd W exBark W N sy ol ]
Department. Commissioners OUMGIT  Stileys Offce Suzply e B/ ANNBY  Legal Pads Hangig Foltrs § Olps S04
e W AN Vs s RET ook Vil HIES ODHE Wt oot Rarl e A
OB ClredRegn B HTHQMT 163 nerory, S6BRAM hesioot $1,1540) gl BambiCounPage W5 KD Renbwsountfe Ofce Chir 05
— QHONT  Ha Oty Conrisimer B AR Coy P Fseadn T
‘Hexount 01001 00475 (Othes Expenses) Tofal: SLIT4T5 OIRRNT  Jeremy Drapar WIHS QTN Reibusamantfe bk Camidge %
Depariment Commissioners Toal: LT Aecount DU1.00E.00175 (Supplies) Tok: %979
N CMEIT  Tioe e CableMorhest B AR b i Cragss BTG R
Depatvert Miofining IOT e Gty Tk Stz B MR e O Fumiee $1080
Ew; (S imagnyio s m:m‘““ CutCans b Qe U8Bk Exonent Fraree HIBE MRS o NPMOISCopar Er
s S Siing WU IO 2V sl Sl ate L AT Vel MBS AN FoeagelieRa st
‘Account 001.002,00525 (Contrast Senvices) Totak $120490 QUMGIT i amer Cabe Nrhesst WM 1R Morh Servee Charges 1201250 $5245
Departmert Wicroiming Teiak STR0R90 Aroount DD1.006 00275 (Contract Repairs) Total; $602.23
Degatnent Dt Proessing Degartment Prosecutor Totak 80207
BT ESCenmiighe HOE DAY Dol Cpiir s Desatmert: Cammen Plegs
Hecount 001.003,00200 (Equpment) Totat: s DRNT  Seeys Offce Susply e THS QTNAUT  Sapis Renoves Timnerd Cands SR
QBT Digial Dea Tachroingies b IS HTHONMY  AcGlate lenet 2017052 SYTELD) cczunt D01.008 00175 (Supples) Total: 10246
‘Aecount 001,003.00275 (Contrac Senvices) Toiat $75000 OMMRNT  whemanTeveepasand Tty M5 2010 2Bty Bachps d st N8
— ug
Department Data Pracessing Tot: AT CURSRIT T B Techgis b MG MONE Rendlco NEHOY e
Dparment: Audior Account 001,008 00200 [Exudpment] Totak $66272
CBOT  Turdmbeda et HOE WML Lepihotis a5 R TheossFoomy W e Rt k]
ecaunt 101,004 00325 (Adverting & Prining) Toal: EL ecount DV1,08 00250 (Fareign Judges] Total: [0
Department Audior Teat T QNA0T On S At B ARG Opa SN s
Aoount D01.008.00300 (Travel) Totat 50m
Depatinent Trezsmes ) AT Pak MBS NN Rt 2248
ﬁﬂ:? WTME ::E N‘;“E: mmxm o AT Ses Ak WIS A Rebeens b s $n
mnmloosnna:;wmmn & Pinig) Toal: e " s:m et ¥ g Tl il
’ " R Ty e B R A Sbsogion 60
ROIT Hensoen 8 s HE N ConpurSgpt S5
WHIN ERie WL HIBE AN O e e bty A Do it 244
AT Fege Tt a2 Rl Fu2etts bl
Claims Register for Payment Batches Claims Register for Payment Balches
Viarant Dzt Claimant BalchlD  PO#Lne#  Line Descriplion Amount Warrani @ Wartant Date Claimant BakhiD  PO#Lne# i Destripfion Aemunt Warrant #
WA Seomrh LG WE DTN EGERCATa wan WHAT  Datnkged WIS VI Repeed al en o T
‘Accourt 001,008.00475 {Crver Expenses) Totsl: §1,18585 Acoount 001.022.00280 {SERVICE CONTRACT) Tetat I
Deparment Conman Pes Toat —wma T FaberTus Medca Canar WOE DT Onghs o)
‘Actount(01.022.004T5 (OTHER EXPENSES) Total: 3610
Depariment: Human Resoures ST Pt b nus e S04
r ol ; —
bl m%mﬁ e o 3:,.?',‘:”’ ::j: At 00102200524 (TERNET) Tt T
— T OB ] Bt AL siist
Aoount 001, 012.00178 {SUPPLIES) Tetak: $8356 i s B REMNRT e
Depariment Human Resources Tot. $41.96 OIEET OB u0 Exciic12EMan4FLR. “an
Deptmant: e ‘Account 001.022.00526 (ELECTRIC) Total: $1101.08
R Thors b W AR Py ik, s bl g::m:: s mqif;;i‘ g;:
‘Aczeunt 031.013.00380 {CHILD SUPPCRT) Tota! SHTE A Oy e Vit 305y 1 By P
—enn AT Oy ofmal Hgs JESEE EEE
Deprmenl el Tt ] WD Oy P g 30 5oty Lo B 'Y
Department: Juvenls Ceferfen YRR Oyofamal 8 W5 Sty Lot s
T Oy ol % W5 Sty Ln 1%
wway Bk a.am DR 21 Esmachosk o Pt b frosiestn s e
zount 001 M5 00475 (DTHER EXPENSES| Toll: GET] A oy ol ey P
i — =T AT Oyl ui% Va0 ke s
Diparment el Deeri Ttk 20 RN Oyl H% W10 Sty Ln By A 6
Deparnent: Poce Vi Cout T Oy s uns g 130 Sty Ln By & B
(HBRNT Oty Bebewie W2 TN Bebenue muricyl oot mpsrses SBERE Account 001.022.00528 (WATER SEWER,) Total §1953.34
Aczount 001.019.00853 {BELLEVUE) Tatal: AT QVIRAT Hurn Couely Trarsfe Safion s Trast
— Ly i Hiaren Cously Trarsder Stion uny Trast
Degeriment Polce Muri Court Tt S2351 01 2 0052 TRASH Tt
Depertment Buiding and Crounds Department Buiding and Grounds Total
T Mt e e W DTARSN Vacwumba, by by s, pihush s st
CGBRIT e Castly Engnesr - s Deparment Sherif
RN T Endpmrt Sypy LD W AT Ry benre e WEDT Wbt WIS AU Fol Puchesesenan Crck k) ey
:‘m“ ;::OC’LMW ::: :ﬁﬁ: :ﬂmﬂ*hl‘w"“"w GO WexBark B DM Pl Puctasssfebnan s et
U g —TE
L | 023,007 (SUPPLIES) Tofak: 71758
Aozt 001.022.00175 {SUPPLIES) Tolak: et 01T ) #
. I . W Raken Rk WO WU B ket it
p omnzzmxnmn'bwsn - o Aocount 001.025.00200 (EQUIPMENT) Toéak S
et ® n " . T HOS IR Rk Ak WP e B
P bl Aot 09 23 0275 (CONTRACT REPAR) Tl B
Aot 3 T FaeThs Medcal e HOS WMWY EnplymentPhyicT Shex i
0000773 REPARS NANTENANCE) Tt WA Tedd ot S AIUAT  Reissement s Sarfls Cashbcok or PG Ban sun
RT3t P aetalts w2 EUSHEEN Pagedol1s w2



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 14, 2017

Claims Register for Payment Batches Claims Register for Payment Batches
Warrant Dafe Claimant BamhiD  PO#Lne# Line Deserption Amourt Wamanig Wiarrant Dafe Claimant BatchlD  PO#Line# Line Descrigon Amount Warant$
61T Rachasd Susal Hel MUSE OVMAT Moty Pubc Fes Renbusenent ) BT Ressel VLot MR AT Appeind cossel s )
‘Accourt 091.023,00475 {OTHER EXPENSES) Tolal: G Aoceurd 001.040.00570 ATTY FEESF) Toal: 5189800
Depariment Shedff Total $49%.13 Department Miscellansaus Total: 3228031
Deparimnt Disaster Senvice Fund 001 - GenerelFund Toak: ETTEY
1G0T Tne Ve Cali Kot W WIHGS ST s Fund: 104 Indigent Cuardanship
Aocourt 001,025.00175 {SUPPLIES] Total: 18889
. JEE— Department Indigent Guardianship
Department Disaster Servioe Total, §199.98 T LRV Tre GalPh W MTONEN  AoneyFes sy
Depariment: Mechans ‘Accourt 104.104,00250 [GUARDIANSHIPS) Totak 51
T s Campary B G Gl el me Degartment ndigent Guandanship Toiak Tomw
TGN AP Sy MU O Spathg ool il i amn ) .
Aocour 00103200175 (SUPPLIES] Totl TN Fund 104 - Indigent Guardanship Totak 6287
Depariment Mechanic Toal: ST Funt: 105-Dog & Kemel
Department sl Opersficns Degartnert Dog & femsl
W ek HB G FalAnkas Kk sy (ERAT - Nonlt st B O K Ol g e Lol
Aot 0103 0175 (SUFPLIES ot S Aocnurt 10510500175 (SUPPLIES EXPENDABLE) Toal S5
TG orun oy Canmiasoers W DN By et e kg Warin 4
mgenT i TS A niles L.
et el o N Goeegembomisdtio WSS NTONY e sy
_ T Cueti: W A et na
Account 001036 00177 VEDICALHYGIENE) Toiat 250 G VASU Commisios b Wl NG FepogsndMobes, S oy
BT Mo Tewes e Ty M85 GGDESY GV Cnter 0 BT CarPars st W AMUY Cxlsbybei 5
ue Aocount 105,105 00275 {CONTRACTS REPAIRS) Toal EiE)
‘Acoount 001,036.00200 (EQUIPMENT) Total: 433 [
. N Depariment Dog & Kennsl Total: $500.60
TR W B Tetmseges e W NG Feh ke PGS O U
Q2T APlneCannl e M5 SN PesCom S0 Dt Dog & KemelClrk
Accourt 001,036.00275 (CONTRACT REPAIRS) Total STt 82017 Farel Coputr e LLT WINE 2MTONGS  Menhiy Dsp Lemnsing Scfar Sebsaipion i
DEAMT  Chyofbervak Wz Walze 256 Shady LnShertf SIA8AT Aocourt 105.988.00175 [SUPPLIES) Total 520000
‘Acoount 001,036.00528 [WATER & SEWER) Toiat §3858.67 Deparimnt g & KemlCiek et T
AT Couy T Sk s Tngh s o 105 e T —
ReoountO01 500523 (TRASHPICELF To ST nd 105-Cog :
Department Jall Operations Total $6,105.79 Fund: 115 - Public Assistance
y Department Publiz Assistance
Depatment Msoelaneous
. GRET Cohra Gl O e WO DTN PRI Care Ul i
Lo Ctvise Lare béusries e wng TSN Mal couier B8 T NS wiE BT Jovharn son G R BUN
‘Acoourtt001.040.00559 [OTHER EXPENSES) Tolal $541.31 R Lo Barmhatt NS TGN Jode-Lots Bemhar Wert Clntres $2500
WRZT  Matnaw Fay ey o 6 MY A ene s #1300 Aconunt 16.115.00620 (PRCISSH) Toiek SB56 54
MR VeleBRuigLP e B AR g comeslees ot
i Pigse s viz T paebeitd vi2
Claims Register for Payment Batches Claims Register for Payment Batches
Warant Datz Claimant BamhiD  PO#Line# Line Description Amout  Wamant# Warrant Date Claiment BachD  PO#Lne# Lie Descriodon Aot Warrant
QI oresoed Sl y Ak W N FSRCP Ty Lt i Fund, 123- WA
‘Rooourt 115,15.00300 [TRAVEL & EXPENSE Total: T48E0 Desatnent WA
OB Cipsihenak DM WG BT BoH R Chand e WO BT SSPema o 200
T ChoEskn B GHHNRA Uit 101100 sz RN ehloyesHmter W06 AVHGT i TomsFes s
Aooount 115.415.00850 (UTILITIES) Toksk: 50071 - _Mu" - )
M Norwakhoe Hae W WAMEA K s Tas Ik Daiy Sdod WS W00 Thishg DL Sater _ sy
DT eeComyebFanbSies  BMZS QFOMEN  BeteCodess D i) Accaunt 123.125.00280 (Purchased Sences) Totat BEF
mnsant HIKJ Tachashoges Dieact b L QTAMEN  Fuser KiLemark Coier et 2060 "
RO WA Teteroges Cesd s BB WA T w Deparmant WA To: |
DVBANT M Tesheohges Desetoc: B/ ATAOEN  CoprUsapeAdTiFSFSOWF AT 2un Fund 123 - WA Total: 5730225
WA VB MBS AANEY FebnnFSER AT R
ORI FotesThs ot Cont WS LTANET CPRANED Trnny s Fund, 124 Specal Furcs-JPC
WD Hoon Couy Convisioes MO AT e bema o U 0 Desstment SpsciFnss
Aconunt 15,1504 (CTHER EXPENSE) Tola: BEX] W et Wi EneEn amsk s
Dagattment Puic Assste Total: BEE OWHAT Skl o TRSC W DT T ouqTesy o
Acoount 124.124.00475 [OTHER EXPENSES) Total [k
Department Pubiic Assistance. . -
AT Ot W DT N TeadkToml wn Depatiert: Spedal Funcs PC Tul:
WA Dfere b W T Ko Tame Taal an e —
ST Timmela WE DT erTeade T 51 Find 124 -yl Fund P Toat s
exount 15,116.00300 {TRAVEL & EXPENSE Tatat 1825 Fund. 125~ Ao Tax
WY Mool bbfekSie NS DI B CefalFiiens it an Degaters: Ao Tax At
WA WElsa W AT DT e o
S B e e e -
s 0L pe
WG FaberTos Medial e M DTONE OngTesk) Sk ) WRAT  Hmetcod s W ST 068t it
(ERHT W s Techuoges W AU Coglr e 2 fu WEAT  Oyellwk WS AT e, Sever S W O
TROMSY  Frgegiors DayaeFeb 1T 0 . § g m W Ches bl
OHBNT T ol Ol e — T FoteTha ot O W AT st Nentesy el sug
Aczount 115.115.00475 {OTHER EXPENSE) Totel: EkT) OYRANT  CatweLumowrCa WG AMTHEWT O, PsticFrert Ofie Sttty
—— THE TURANT Aneian BackcPowt WS IO BackcCages Ry Ot sus
Depmr — Aconunt 12512500475 (OTHER EXPENSES) Toigk SLAETH
Fund 15 Pulc Asdsance Tk B2 R LSh e Oy S 428 syPanins e bl s
Fundt: 117 - Child Suppert Enforcement Account 125.125.00500 (HOSPITALIZATION) Tefat SI5.68858
Depatment CHid Suggort Enorcement Desatiment udo Tax Admitstafve Tfal S840
naany o CSEA Dicts Asoson W AN Aoy e e BT a0 )
QAT T B Techncges e H AN CapersneFeb 2T 13 Depsmer- s T Ress
Hecount +1717.00475 (OTHER EXPENSES) Toat FEy ORI SheaarEqepman W BTN FakSmyles )
F ‘Acoount 126.126.00200 (EQUIPNENT) Total: HETH
DesatnertChl S Enfceme Tl - L e e WS ANAEET S S
Fund 117 - Chid Suppert Enforcement Total: sy QUIBGNT  Fucs Pereurs Compasy I WO MG Regerd Diesel Feck s
OVBANT  Mowrsh Founty Compay WS DG Vorunen o w30
e Figa 15 w2 e REET P 1S vaz



REGULAR SESSION

Claims Register for Payment Batches

TUESDAY

Warant Date Clzimant Batth D PO#Line# Line Descrption Amount  Warrart #
TR e Caos Oooee o e W WM Gk [
Account 126.126,00210 (MATERIALS) Teta: SE251805
R Widwayn WU T s
0BT Sossck Tackr Seas i S DTOHN 5
CHBIOT Tk S Semie WIS TG s
UG Tk S Seni e O D wn
UYL ZagerTiad SippCo O TG Wl
O SheserEqdpent s B e
OB orhenChi Tk Ceme o B TN )
Accaunt 125,126, 00275 (CONTRACTS REPAIRS) Tota! SIEETS
[ " M TR Eated Wty o Durp Tk 223 a7
CUMGROTT  CoesConeraion 418 WS TR BshendUritm Savess

G Agard Coap w6 HTACOM Ok

[T ] WRE TR Sstvecndnin Sevees

OUSERLTT  Toan Eqigment & Suppy LTD B ANHQM Serdgs

ey o Comurson 18 WS G St S

CNSRNTT  Coes Copeaton 916 W AN atvoeniUnkem S

ST Fasind Company WS AN LBt Pt

Hecount 125,126.00475 (OTHER EXPENSES) Totat

Department Autn Te Roed Toal:

Degartment Auto Tax Bridge.

CURTONT Wiam Dneh CnceeCo: W WA Coene

Aczount 125.127.00210 (MATERIALS) Totak:

QRSN Tafman Exinentd Sy LD WINPT Ghies avdGases

A Faswal oy WIS 2T 310 Bek e Pt

‘hecount 125.127.00475 (OTHER EXPENSES) Tofak

Department Auto Tax Bridge Toiat

Department Auto Tax Enginsaring

QST Tufman Exdgnerts oy LTD W BB S LT
Arcount 125.128.00175 (SUPPLIES) Total: 2150
Depariment Auto Tax: Enginesring Total §2150
Fung 125~ Auto Ta Tolal: ESH
Flnd: 123 - Special Projects CP

Depertment Special Projects GP

BT Bary Weemammn LLC W DR WedaleoSebnan 2017 B
TN Papdsi1s a2

Claims Register for Payment Baiches

ilarrart Date Clsimant BaphiD  PO#Line# Line Descripdon Amot Viarant§
AT CommuntyTeicheg Kones e WIS AT FudrCe Room & Bt [
Acopunt 145.145.00150 {Cantract Servioes) Total: §1552000
Degartment Chidren's Senvice Total. §15,50.00
Fund 145 - Chidrens Seniozs Total: §15,50.00
Funst 145 - Contving Pro Traring

Degartnent Canting P Trainng

WEAT  FandyCre NS AMEMEYT NenTauble v Reimturement fee)
Acoount 146.146.00250 [EXPENDITURES) Tetal: 16699
Degartment Cantinuing Pra Tralning Total. 16659
Fung 145 - Coniiuing Pra Trairing Tofa, §16659
Fund: 184-V0CK

Depatment WOCA

TWAZMT Gty Commissones OB M Oy PapeOCA sEt
Azoount 184,184 00175 [SUPPLIES) Total: $B00
R Fosnds P Pre LG WS ATANGN Bustess CarisHinber s skl
Acoount 184,184.00180 [PRINTING Tekel: [E]
IR M Bies Temiges b IS MM CoplerSenice Carg sam
‘Acoount 184,184.00260 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES) Tefal: 5]
Depariment WOCA Total: 8620
Fune 164 - VOCA Total $8620
Fund 185-811

Depattmert: 811

TR Farndn T LLC MBS R 8 Maienarce AT

‘Acoount 185.185.00524 [Cantract Sendoes) Total

WA Fode WIS WG Ta s 1217

‘Acoount 185.185.00628 [Wireless Tarffs) Total:

Department 911 Tokak:

Fund 185-811 Total:

Fund: 199 - Senior Savices Center

Deparment: Senior Senvices Center

A Pap ity iz

MARCH 14, 2017

Claims Register for Payment Bakches
‘Warant Date Climant BatthlD  PO#Lie#  Line Destription Amount  Warrar #
AWIRAT  Sanduy Couny Cammisiees U AR WedakoFetun T G
‘Aczount 128.128,00475 (Cver Expanses) Tofal: $1,100.88
Deparimant Specal Projects CP Tokal: 10080
Fund 125 - Special Projects CP Total: 310088
Fund: 131 - Recordses Technlogy
Depariment: Recorders Technology
W Sy BU WO OfcBerets okt §in
WET B UL MO WA Wesieens 1)
RN o kg s Tobng NS5 ADRONSY  IThsuns 2216 s
uc
WIRAT  GrefmcFreclSeisCan M5 ADTONIGY Rk 3S)Lsme BOE]
T ESCusang e B W CoperMsitence s
R Dot Tednckyy Sy IS WD Febnary e nas
want Greathmeria Francal Senieas Canp pairic) ATTL00LT  Ricoh 4000 Lease s
‘Account 131.131.00200 (EQUIPMENT) Tokst HETE]
Depariment Recorders Technology Total: $1.388.70
Fund 131 - Recarders Technology Total: 190870
Fund: 133 - Juvenile Court Computer
Depariment e Court Compader
WA Coshire HOE  WIMDNED  emicFesd bstale ety _
‘Account 133.133.00260 {EXPENDITURES) Total $50.00
‘Depariment Jverile Court Compuler Totat 35000
Fung 133 Juvenile Count Computer Tolat 35000
Fund; 145 - Chikdens Semizes
Depariment: Children's Senioe
s Treasuns 3take of Ohn 0% WM Fusier Can Fing =
WS Ao Adscent Tengy P D5 ADTOOMGY  PASSS-Aas ooy e 2011 w5
uc
BT Rt e . HUS WM ESARanfolons Cesme Rt o
N EiErnFhslc MO AN CASA\okaee P ey ELon]
B OrbTestngFinkyAsccain The 26055 Q0THDOMN  Fose Can ChRiem A Bord 80100
e Adopkon & Aschrren! Theragy Patrers. 241298 ATTONN  PASSS-Amenda ViaokTherag R
uc
VT 13 PM Pageilc s iz
Claims Register for Payment Batches
‘Warant Date Claimant Baicn D PO#Lne# Line Destripfion Amount  Warrani#
WK Sense Evhmen S Wit Lot G TPF e eplrsmen (R
‘Aecount 186.189.00260 (EXPENDITURES) Totat $5.12358
Departmeni Senor Serizes Certer Total: $6,12555
Fuund 188 - Sericr Services Center Totat 612355
Fund. 500 - Landfil
Deparen: Landfl
WA Nk Fadian LD W DS MseTey $ns
‘Account 500.501.00175 (SUPPLIES) Toka! $1058
YA Ml Gty S Mo WS DTN Fusl g Tk 2
WA ShesrEgepment W AN B0 s
AT DegerToe b Suply O N DTN Toek Sop T Dot U4
WRAT  Cis Gt WA MG M Oemskims M
WU P TctglLC MR BTN Ltk Hang EOE)
HWRAT  DgerTred Sy Ca W AT TreErtrement st
IVRAMT Ok ot e S TGN S Towek, as & CiosnLikems st
AT Fater oo W AN Pas stat
WHAT  0EM W DG Koy Mt Cyiner T
AT Cits oot be 2 W AT Shep Towels b e U stagH
VAT FterThs Wt Carar W ANATY Carsrium Membeship st
WEAT  LeshComssCollC W ZMANGTUT Reprh Remar St Cution ST
WRANT e County Ll W ANV Fetruary Daposal SBAAES
IR Shapick il uid e QK BN BidBacal wa
AT WPk Sy W 2TV CenglenRafi b Hard oot iy
VAT WP Sy i ANAET Pas §uit
AT WA Sordsty W AT Canplee Rt ]
AT eV W AUV gl 5
WRRMT WA Sanashy uRE ANV DuOwidi 18
[ W AN A Bl Libe S O . ol e
AT Wy W NIV PsrPoTap §1554
WERNT  WehoisLstey W ETATY S Cobind Fyutuel st
WA DMt WO ATV e st
wsant Reisiy Inesimens w12 ATMETV Disposal SuEL
WEAT Ot Copentin b 2 W TR Sop Towels & e Lms SiBg1
[ NAPA Sandaky u DTSV Radtator § Inssler ane
Aooourt 500501 00280 (GONTRACT - SERVICE) Totat 010
Deparment Ll Tt ViR
Fund 500 - Lanill Tofal: 7165068
Fundt: 525 - Sofid Waste Management Distict
Depariment: Lanefll Soid Viasie
FRLET Y Fige 20115 a2



REGULAR SESSION

TUESDAY

MARCH 14, 2017

Claims Register for Payment Batches (Claims Register for Paymen Batches
VarantDee Cainant Bt POALie# Line Descipion Amount Warend# Warark el Ciland BekhiD POALned Line Descrion Anot Wemart
SIRENT o Cousy Trsir Saton G 00 Fabay Fod Cleges S0 BT ey S e WIBE MO Clric Sipies 118
EVIRET  The Noncak Vs Narsk O MUSE JUTOMI Taigslesine b Pkt 00 Aceaunt 50090000177 (CLINIC SUPPLIES) Tofat 118988
e "‘"‘:X‘ - B SUH Tk = BT TesereSukoltho W DAY Foenalish 150m
Ao 52552500250 (RECCUNG PROGRANS) Tell: STsm Hecount 005000250 (COMTRACTSISERVICE) Tt a0
T e W DM TaPu $ttiss ORET Caredamin [P —— s
Acoount 525.525.00300 (TRAVEL) Total: §11585 VMR Krsfanna Pinkey Wieage Rind senent (21800477 Fur]
WY Fote W DTN Lok Sevs OGN 01 mogn - b igeFritnenen 16080471 wn
WEAT  FodonDespulLs MU DTAMEN DV it st QRRT e R 1 Mgt Rt QTN mn
- X Crisia Chery 141 Wieags Rembusenen 04T 12
$05.525.00475 {07 Totat
Acgaunt D475 (CTHER EXPENSES) S0 resp— T Mieap Rembamenent I IBNATT 018
Degartment Landfil Sold Weste Totat §807035 Semfamiz T e Reintsenut BT 4
o Berdn ke 1 Mgt Renormnen TSI st
Fund 525 - Sclid Wasis Managemen Dstrict Tetsl: $8,070.85 Tre Rsoer Mieage Pemousanart 12 1R004TT Sieu
- Laura ottt WieageRenorsemar R BI0H1T ST
Fund: 820 - Harter Trugt Catterine Foonsr Mitagn Reivbussement 12/ 'S060417 §178
Degatmert: Haret Tt Agcount 30090000300 TRAVEL & BOARD EXPEN) Ttk SN
LWRRT  FuteeTies Mot ot W AN CACVOCA GarTamlan 2017 23880 RONT  Fier T M Comer MU OTONN NewEnpiyes Py Onyg Soeen FoT
Acoqunt 820.620.00300 (Chid Advazacy Center) Tota 2.95850 CWRONT RS Enénrmenta Laboaoies B WO WakrSarple Lkl
Aczount 75 Twmn
Depament Hare Tt ot T czourd 300.900.00475 (OTHER EXPENSES,) Tots! §185.71
COBRIT i Dikion s Real Etow s B WTONZN Bl PemiFe 1
Fund 620 - Harter Trust Total $2.35080 Pressiora Lcensig
Funet 640 - Canine Trust Fund ‘Account 300.300.00476 (STATE FEES) Total 3000
PR — Dparimant Heaith Depattmest Toal: ETE
GVBOHMT  Trach Suppy Coocl Pen WM WTAMEN  Dapfosd SHar Fund 800 - Health Departmens Total: Sxrst
Avoourt 840,640,002 (EXPENDITURES) Tetel: 8197 Fund, 805 Regroduchve et
Department Canine Trust Fund Totat 8197 Depertment Reproducive Heslh
Fund 640 - Canine Trust Fund Totat: 6107 SR Otochek Laberstry LG WS OTNEY ThnPrpPapTest ]
WG ey S ung  a ChiSaples st
Fung: 00 - Heaith Depariment BT K u 51 Agpointmaed Phuse Reminders & arieing Voduls 20
Deprtrent el Deprmert Aezaunt§05 505 00280 {Projct Eenses) Tt BT
Ps MR DRNHEN  Stigpng Cragss L Departmen Reproduzfve Health Total S2576
45 Brecaiog e MO WG DSty Rafoks Lt
Veraon Winhss M NTHINST  NFideadk Ussge 2 Fund 805 - Reproduzive Health Total $24576
Buacck e WS WS e s o §
famoe BI85 QUAONGN  Agpririmen Phere Remirdses & Uatateg Madie. Fael Fiund: 850 - Family & Children First Councl
S b HOS WM G ] Degattment: Faiy & Chiden Fist Councl
Aozourt 300.800.00175 {SUPPLIES) Total 105 WA NelssaSaedn WS DM Tl Eperse fosgh N 2017 S
Acoount 850.650.00300 (Trave) Total: $10450
TR g itts vaa a1 Fagealts vz
Claims Register for Payment Batches
Wanant Dafe Claimant BakchlD  PO#Lne¥ Line Descripton Amount Warrard #
WIRAT  KteiRedConerkonCarkr W OTA0NZ1 1 NgComaPas A
Acxount §50.950.00475  her Expensas) Teta: S243.18
Dapariment Family & Chidren First Courcil Tota MR
Fund 850 - Family & Chidren First Courci Total e
Grand Totsl: $265,124.83

Signt ‘:? id_\_ﬂ&:

s ZE;@ éﬁw Sgn3 %?ﬁ t\ié

RT3 Fagetiols w2

17-090

IN THE MATTER ESTABLISHING A DESIGNEE TO OBTAIN FEDERAL FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE UNDER THE DISASTER RELIEF ACT

Terry Boose moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Jason Roblin, Director of the Huron County Emergency Management Agency, is hereby

authorized to execute for and in behalf of Huron County, a public entity established under the laws of the
State of Ohio this application and to file it in the appropriate State office for the purpose of obtaining
certain Federal financial assistance under the Disaster Relief Act (Public Law 288, 23 Congress) or
otherwise available from the President’s Disaster Relief Fund; and

WHEREAS, that Huron County, a public entity established under the laws of the State of Ohio, hereby



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 14, 2017
authorized its agent to provide to the State and to the Federal Emergency Agency (FEMA) for all matters
pertaining to such Federal disaster assistance the assurance and agreements as listed in the Grant
Agreement; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Bruce Wilde seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde

17-091

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT ON LETTER OF CREDIT
AND STATUS OF FUNDS REPORTS (FORM DS5) FOR HURON COUNTY COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (B-C-15-1BJ-2) DRAW #239; (S-C-15-1BJ-1) DRAW #239;
and (B-C-15-1BJ-1) DRAW #241 SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD MARCH 14, 2017

Terry Boose moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, requests for payment and status of funds reports have been prepared and submitted to the
Board of Huron County Commissioners as attached herein by CT Consultants, Inc., for the Board’s
certification; and

WHEREAS the Board has reviewed the requests for payment and status of funds reports; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the requests for
payment and status of funds reports as attached herein and certifies that the data reported is correct and
that the amount of the Request for Payments is not in excess of current needs; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Bruce Wilde seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Terry Boose

Aye — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce



REGULAR SESSION

State of Ohio

TUESDAY

Office of Community Development
Request for Payment and Status of Funds request

MARCH 14, 2017

State of Ohio

Office of Community Development

Request for Payment and Status of Funds request

Mame and Addross of Grantas:

Name and Address of Grantes:

COBG EDRLF Balanco: § 716,054

it To: CDBG E.0.RLF Balance: § 76,654 [Sutmnit To:
p. s(ogm o Servcs iy Diveiopement Sarioes Agoncy "
c8a Housing G of Commaunity Davelopmant uron County Commissioners CDBEG Housing P Balance:$ 0
2050 1001 160 Mian Ava PO fox 1001 150 Mian Ave N
|Cetumbs, Onia 432181001 Narwak, OH 44857 HOME Program lance: § 44,197 Columbs, Ofia 432161001 Norwak. Ot 44857 HOME Program Incoms Balance: § 44,187
(Gontact Parson nformation Grant Rumber: B.C15- 1602 State Use Ony [Contoct Porsan information (Grant Humber 5 C 151801 ETT
Ham: Pyt Du to: |name: Pyt s Date:
rrone mber (4015902230 (v s 76 Voucher 5 Phon Nurber:(440) 530.2230 Sraw ooor 59 Vouche 8
Email: pourion jorrant st pcurkon L cteansutants som Warrant 8
uuuuu s Si Houzng Sita Amounl [Asproved  [Baanca of

Frcjact ity eessit lProjecs vty P st0  [Rousasted  [AciiySie [Actuitae
b [Protoct Name e Ay tiams opicatio) b [Projct Hame. sty Nome [apgicatio) umber | 51 Cusieis) [Busear &)

4 |Aagministration ! Fair Housing 2 |General Admin 2 Repair Assistance 1 [Homa / Bulkiing Repakr |28 Sprng Srest, 8,175.66 9,800.00) 624,34

|Witard, 43538
T [Renabimion Avdsiancs | 1 |Privae Rehabillaton | 1848 Clton Raad. FJ ey re—— 1 |Fama/ Buiding Repar |75 Carwin, Namwak G308 8,163.00) @00
Colins, 44826 casst

Tofal Aot of This braw’s,

| +7.883,00] . 70,075.00: "41,350.00)

[Fatai Araoit of This Draw= -

7] u‘:an_rseij I;wesnn‘ RCTED

Two Ars Required

| oty i qunrupmnmnmmaommewrm fermns. ard corsdifiars of B

ar pay!

et o ekt ot s

oo e comact o s o o oo

rant Agronmenlis) oted and that e amounl

| Gyt s e o

denn 5 proper far pawr-mmm rowers Gopihany. 1l ey B v v septes s o et s e s vt of 1 e o

s prog
Paymant & niot In excess of curent needs.

: i e S e
Sy ~17 Eeh Diel  Covmm 2od-re T8 g Pres (o
[Date: JComudrsignanure: Tite:" Date: |Covnertignature: Titie:
3o 47 Lor Licr = Fres Congy 34417 | Ttdy, e U Commi'ssionpe
| State Use Only: o | 5tate Use Only: Date:
asprved: [ee—

State of Ohio
Office of Community Develo

pment

Request for Payment and Status of Funds request
[ Cortty bt 10 o ot v st
¥ drann s preger for afthe request for
Submit To: Name and Address of Grantee: Payment b notin excess of cumet s
e ey Tite:
|ocs alCummNy e opment o
e 50 ey - M e
Coirmbus, O d3218.1001 Nerwaln, O 34857 o §44,197 o Il ] = — =N 7’. Ceona
[Gontact Person information [Grant Number: B 5151607 State Use Only I~/¢~r 7 Toddy,  Sferae VE  Comm
| State Uss Only: Date:
ama: Phyis Duriap o
Phone Number: (440) 530-2230 Oraw Nambar 241 cher B .
|Emak: pAUnIBpEOConBUIENLS. Com Warrant #: (Aporova
[" Hoasing Site [emoure [Apor T
Project | civity s She  |Requestod |Activity'Site  [ActivilyiSie
Nor |Project Name Nor agpiicais) Mumbar [(§) Budgetrs) | Budost (§)
4 [Adminataton [ Far Housing | 2 | Genaral Admin 206700 6300000 3637300
2 |Repoir Assstance 7 |Hiome | Bulding Repair |34 High Streat, New| 9.00000]  10.21000]  1.201.00
Loncon, 4351
2 |Repair Assistance. 1 |Homa f Bulding Repair (17 Minard Fiace, 4450.00 4,450.00| 0.00
Norwal, 44857
2 |Repar Assistance 1 |Homa / Bulding Repair (2540 Crescant Road, 2,233.00| 2.500.00 267.00|
[ London, dd751
T |Rapar Assisiance T Floma 1 Buiding Repar |27 State Steet, 6000 98w o
| ok, 44857
T |Repai Pasitance T [Fams / Bulking Repar |4 Fuller Drve. TG0a| 4500 o
Mo, 4257
% [epair Aesistance T [Fma [ Bulking Repar [435 T Bay Tl 0]
, 44890
7 |Repai Assstance 1 |Hame/ Bulking Raper |643 Halday Diive, ,869.00)
Willaro, 44890
2 Repak Assistance 1 [Home / Bulding Repalr |7 E. Main Street, 3TE00)
ort Fairtess,
adsss
2 [Repar Assistance T [ome uang Repa 75 Carwn, Nerwai. [RGES
a
T |Renatiation Asitance T |Privale Retsbiation |5 Jonthan Ln. e0.00]
Nonwak, 44857

’ToizTAmm.m of This Draw

' 3.081.00) 13!.nn|m[_:iu,smm

mizatian of

Are Required

At 9:35 a.m. Public comment - No comment

17-092

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN NEXUS GAS TRANSMISSION,

LLC., WAKEMAN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES, AND HURON COUNTY

COMMISSIO

NERS

Terry Boose moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners, Wakeman Township Board of Trustees, and
Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC. desire to execute this Roadway Use, Repair, and Maintenance agreement
for a period of two years with the option to renew annually; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners approves the agreement with
Wakeman Township Board of Trustees, and Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC. as attached hereto and



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 14, 2017
incorporated herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.
Bruce Wilde seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde
*Agreement on file.
17-093

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING REQUESTS FOR EXPENDITURE OF OVER $1,000.00
SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD MARCH 14, 2017

Terry Boose moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, requests for expenditures of over $1,000.00 have been submitted for approval by the Board
of Huron County Commissioners as follows:

Transfer Station

Ohio CAT Loader 2000 hour service $2,477.00

Job & Family Services

Wal-Mart Safe for CSEA Unit $1,155.00

Sheriff’s Office

Total ID Solutions Kidprint ID System upgrade $4,035.00

Total ID Solutions CCW System Upgrade $3,200.00 now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the requests for
expenditure of over $1,000.00 as listed above; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Bruce Wilde seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde

IN THE MATTER OF TRAVEL
Terry Boose moved to approve the following travel request this day. Bruce Wilde seconded the motion.
The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde

Alexis Salas and Rachel Sotora, DJFS to Toledo, Ohio on April 11, 2017 — April 12, 2017 for child
support training.

Alexis Salas and Rachel Sotora, DJFS to Toledo, Ohio on May 31, 2017 for child support training.
Roland Tkach, Auditor to Wauseon, Ohio on March 24, 2017 for Northwest Auditor’s District Meeting
with Val Schick.



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 14, 2017
Roland Tkach, Auditor to Perrysburg, Ohio on March 20, 2017 for the Annual State of the Region with
Skip Wilde, Kenny Rospert and Dane Fox.

Warren Brown, Human Resources to Columbus, Ohio on April 11, 2017 for SERB — Negotiation
seminar.

Warren Brown, Human Resources to Ashland, Ohio on April 5, 2017 for AOS — Cyber security session.
Pam Hansberger, SWMD to Columbus, Ohio on March 13, 2017 for OEPA Recycling Workshop.
Peter Welch, Transfer Station to Bowling Green, Ohio on March 14, 2017 for Transfer Facility Rule
Training with Dave Homan.

Peter Welch, SWMD to Akron, Ohio on March 17, 2017 for Recycling Workshop (grants) with Dan
Wendt (City of Norwalk).

Terry Boose and Joe Hintz, Commissioners to Columbus, Ohio on March 20, 2017 for the Opiates
Meeting.

Administrator/Clerk report

Mrs. Ziemba reported Ms. Janice Warner, CAC, would not be attending the meeting due to the weather
but asked that she inform the board Mr. Lowell Etzler will be resigning from the board in April. They
need the Commissioners to appoint a new member within 90 days or they will not be in compliance. Mr.
Boose suggested Mrs. Ziemba ask Ms. Warner to supply a brief explanation of what CAC is and what a
board member does. The Commissioners would then like to advertise for a board member. Ms. Warner
asked if she needed to be rescheduled. Mr. Hintz stated he would like her to be rescheduled to do her
report.

Mrs. Ziemba asked what the preference is for proclamations for schools sports. After lengthy discussion
the decision was to continue to do the proclamations with the information coming from the school’s
athletic director. The proclamations will be sent to the schools or school board office. Main copy to the
school and a copy to each student. If there is a state champion sport, then the board would personally
present, will invite the individuals to a commissioner meeting.

Discussed having board meetings at schools. The board would prefer not to have meetings at the schools.
Prefer to reach out to the schools and offer for one commissioner to come into their classroom to do
presentations for all grade levels. Preferably government and history classes but willing to do any class.
Also discussed the meeting held at the fair. Decided if the programs are printed this year we will have the
meeting. If not, then the board would no longer have their meeting at the fair. Mr. Hintz asked if the board
would still flip burgers for the Cattleman’s Association which they are normally scheduled on the day the
meeting was held. Decided if the commissions want to do it, they can schedule on their own.

OTHER BUSINESS

Mr. Boose stated if we are going to do storage at the bottom of the Antique Mall then the board will need
to budget money. Discussed shelving purchased in the past was over $17,000.00 in 2007. Shelving for the
title office was $9,000. Mr. Boose stated he feels we need to budget a minimum of $100,000 if we are
going to do this. Mr. Wilde asked if sprinklers and lighting could be permanent and shelving would be
capital. Mr. Boose felt that would be correct. Mr. Hintz asked if it could be left in transfer out and
transferred when needed. Mr. Boose agreed that would be okay as well. Decision would need to be made
during the budget discussion.

At 10:30 a.m. Terry Boose moved to enter into executive session ORC 121.22 (G) (2) To consider the
purchase of property for public purposes, or for the sale of property at competitive bidding, if
premature disclosure of information would give an unfair competitive or bargaining advantage to a
person whose personal, private interest is adverse to the general public interest. Bruce Wilde seconded
the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde

At 11:55 a.m. Terry Boose moved to end executive session ORC 121.22 (G) (2). Bruce Wilde seconded
the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Joe Hintz
Aye — Bruce Wilde



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 14, 2017
At 11:56 a.m. the board recessed.

At 12:00 p.m. the board resumed regular session with Warren Brown. Mr. Brown stated the FOP
contracts are now completed. Approved by Mr. Binette and signed off by the Sheriff and Union
Representative, Mr. Brown just needs to have the Union Director sign off.

Mr. Brown discussed the life insurance policy that is offered to all full-time employees in the amount of
$10,000.00, at a cost of $2.00 per employee, this year he received notice that rates are going to increase.
Mr. Brown and Doug Brown from Willis did some price shopping and was able to find a comparable
product at $4,000.00 a year less then what we are paying now, however it does have a decreasing benefit
to those 70 years and older. Mr. Brown doesn’t think this will effect very many employees. Mr. Boose
asked what is that change, Mr. Brown stated at 70 years old changes to 35% and at 75 years old changes
to 50%. Mr. Wilde asked what the increase is going to be, Mr. Brown stated 40%. Mr. Brown is going to
start working on this so there is not a lapse in coverage. Mr. Boose wanted to know why the county is not
self-insured in life insurance. Mr. Brown stated they could, but they would need a resolution to change
this. Ms. Ziemba asked if Mr. Brown had reached out to the other counties, Mr. Brown stated no. It would
be interesting to see what the other counties are doing.

Mr. Hintz asked at this time they are paying $12,000.00 a year, if they switch they will save $4,000.00,
however if they self-fund this could be a better cost savings.

Mr. Boose stated they need to do a resolution for or against Conceal Carry on Thursday, because the law
goes into effect March 20, 2017. Mr. Strickler suggested doing the resolution in the positive then the
board can vote on which way they want to.

Mr. Boose explained that since they do not have to make the Senior Enrichment payment the transfer out
line actually has $68,000.00. The board discussed more of the budget, in regards to Gods little critters
could give $3,000 - $2,500. Mr. Wilde would like $2,500, Mr. Boose doesn’t care, and Mr. Hintz would
like $3,000. The board agreed on $3,000 and a new contract will need to be done.

Mr. Boose feels that the county maps should come out of the Commissioners budget 01. Mr. Hintz asked
how many maps do we use, everything is electronic, Mr. Boose says there are more people out there then
they think that still use the maps.

Mr. Boose discussed the Sheriff’s budget regarding jail housing transfer out, this is money he can transfer
out for housing prisoners, Mr. Boose went back and looked at how much they have collected over the
years, it has been well below $125,000.00, last year it was $74,000.00. Mr. Boose questioned why would
they put more money in there then what they brought in? Mr. Boose suggested it should be reduced to
$75,000 that gives $50,000 in General Fund Money. Mr. Boose wanted to let the board know that as soon
as they place the money into the Sheriff’s budget he can spend it anyway they want.

Mr. Boose discussed the payback that the county will get from worker’s comp up to 67% will be returned
to the county.

At 12:40 p.m. the board recessed.
At 1:08 p.m. the board resumed regular session.

Budget work session.

Sheriff Corbin and Tammy Schaffer came before the board to answer any questions on their budget. Mr.
Boose explained the board’s process to balance the budget and the various extra requests that have come
before the board. Mr. Boose explained they have $100,000 in the permanent improvements that they are
going to use to put into the Antique Mall to get it ready for record storage.

Mr. Wilde asked Sheriff Corbin if he hired a dispatcher to replace or was this a new one. Sheriff Corbin
stated he needs 3 more dispatchers to have (2) per shift. The commissioners discussed looking for funds
to give the employees a 2% raise because the Sheriff’s office got 2.5% raise. Mr. Boose stated the 052 jail
housing other inmates, $75,000 with the thought that if you bring in more than that then can ask for an
amended certificate. Mr. Tkach stated no the $74,000 is on the revenue side, if he doesn’t bring it in the
sheriff doesn’t get it. The Budget Commission would have to cut on the revenue side if the Sheriff is
unable to bring this in, the fund would be over appropriated. Mr. Tkach stated that the Commissioners
have complete control, the Sheriff gets only what he brings in. Mr. Boose asked then the Commissioner
could not use the extra $50,000. Mr. Tkach stated that was correct. The board and Ms. Ziemba went over



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 14, 2017
the Sheriff’s budget Jail Operations line by line.
Officials Salaries- $38,241.50
Salaries - $1,640,000.00
Salaries-Overtime - $65,100.00
Salary/Nurse - $0.00

Supplies - $24,000.00
Medical/Hygiene - $280,000.00
Inmate Food - $175,000.00
Equipment - $58,000.00

Contract Repairs - $40,000.00
Training - $5,000.00

PERS - $250,000.00

Workers Compensation - $25,576.26
Unemployment - $0.00

Medicare - $25,000.00

Other Expenses - $8,000.00

Electric - $91,000.00

Gas - $22,000.00

Water/Sewer - $50,000.00

Trash Pickup - $1,300.00

Transfer Out - $0.00

Allowances - $16,996.00

Transports - $5,000.00

Ms. Hazel stated that after speaking with the Auditor regarding having funds to seal the parking lot at the
title office it was pointed out that they still have funds available in the building fund. Ms. Hazel stated
that she has funds in the title fund that could be potentially available to transfer into the General Fund.
Ms. Hazel stated she could transfer another $80,000.00, and she would like to be able to give her
employees a 2 1/2 % raise considering that is what the Sheriff’s office received. Mr. Boose stated they are
currently working on this, however they are short that amount of money. Mr. Tkach stated that Ms. Hazel
will need to write a letter to the Budget Commission stating she would need to do an amended certificate
so she will be allowed to transfer that money.

The board reviewed the Sheriff’s budget:
Salaries Official - $38,242.00

Salaries Employees - $1,070,000.00
Salaries — Overtime - $81,000.00
Courthouse Security - $56,000.00
Supplies - $70,000.00

Equipment - $$40,000.00

Contract Repairs - $$50,000.00
Training - $10,000.00

PERS - $203,720.00

Worker’s Comp & DWR - $42,705.46
Unemployment Comp - $15,000.00
Medicare - $17,600.00

Other Expenses - $11,000.00
Allowances - $16,996.25

The board discussed the opiates epidemic, Mr. Boose is meeting in Columbus to discuss this issue.
Sheriff Corbin discussed the van from Erie County, a letter is needed to be sent to Erie County.

Mr. Boose explained that Mr. Hintz would like to accompany Mr. Boose to the meeting in Columbus on
the opiates epidemic.

Mr. Tkach suggested that Ms. Hazel write a letter to the Board of Revision in regards to the money she
would like to transfer.

The board discussed the budget. Mr. Boose stated he has not read any emails from CCAO regarding
conceal carry law, but be prepared for Thursday. Ms. Ziemba stated she had an update for them, send an
email to Mr. Brownly from CORSA an email was then sent to all the county commissioners that Ms.



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 14, 2017
Ziemba will send to the board. The board discussed the resolution regarding conceal carry. The board
discussed the fairgrounds, this is up to that board which way they want to handle this. Ms. Ziemba stated
does she need to contact Mr. Brown in regards to the personal policy change for Thursday? The board
agreed the policy needs to be changed. Mr. Boose suggested that Mr. Strickler explain to the Fair Board
what is needed from them. Mr. Hintz discussed what about the airport? Mr. Boose stated that is a very
good question, especially since they have a board, Mr. Boose feels that the airport board needs to make
that decision. Mr. Hintz asked which entities they are making this decision for, Mr. Wilde stated this is
something they need to figure out. Mr. Boose stated Mr. Strickler needs to inform the entities that need to
make this decision outside of the Commissioners.

At 3:45 p.m. Terry Boose moved to adjourn. Bruce Wilde seconded the motion. The meeting stood
adjourned.

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFICATION

The Clerk to the Board does hereby attest that the foregoing is a true and correct record of all actions
taken by the Board of Huron County Commissioners on March 14, 2017.

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. With no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting was adjourned at 3:45 p. m.

Terry Boose

Joe Hintz

Bruce Wilde
ATTEST

Clerk to the Board



